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                      Analysis of Donations Received above Rs 20,000 by National Political Parties, 

                                                                           FY 2022-23 
 

This report, prepared by Association for Democratic Reforms (ADR), focuses on donations above Rs 20,000, received by the 

National political parties during the financial year 2022-23, as per details submitted by the parties to the Election Commissio n 

of India (ECI). The National parties include Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP), Indian National Congress (INC), Bahujan Samaj Party 

(BSP), Aam Aadmi Party (AAP), Communist Party of India (Marxist) (CPI(M) and National People’s Party (NPEP). 

  Executive Summary  
 

   The executive summary below lists the key observations drawn from the report: 
 

1. Status of Submission of Contribution Reports of National Parties, FY 2022-23 

a) The due date for submission of contribution reports for the parties was 30 September 2023. 
b) Only BSP and AAP submitted their contribution reports on time while CPI(M), BJP, NPEP and INC submitted 

after a delay of 29 days, 30 days, 58 days, and 58 days respectively. 

 
 

S. No. Political Party 
Financial Year- 2022-23: Due date for filling reports: 30 September, 2023 

Party Code Date of Submission No of days by which delayed 

1 Bahujan Samaj Party BSP 27 June 2023 - 

2 Aam Aadmi Party AAP 30 September 2023 - 

3 Communist Party of India (Marxist) CPI(M) 30 October 2023 29 Days 

4 Bharatiya Janata Party BJP 31 October 2023 30 Days 

5 National People's Party NPEP 28 November 2023 58 Days 

6 Indian National Congress INC 28 November 2023 58 Days 
 

 

2. Donations above Rs 20,000 to National Parties from all over India, FY 2022-23 
 

a) The total donations (above Rs 20,000) declared by the National parties for FY 2022-23 was Rs 850.438 cr from 

12,167 donations.  

b) A total of Rs 719.858 cr from 7,945 donations was declared by BJP followed by Rs 79.924 cr from 894 donations 

declared by INC. The donations declared by BJP are more than five times the aggregate declared by INC, AAP, 

NPEP and CPI(M) for the same period. 

c) BSP declared that the party did not receive any donations above Rs 20,000 during FY 2022-23, as it has been 

declaring for the past 17 years. 
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3. Comparison of donations received by National parties during FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 

a) The total donations of the National parties during FY 2022-23 increased by Rs 91.701 cr, an increase of 12.09% 

from the previous financial year 2021-22. 

b) Donations to BJP increased from Rs 614.626 cr during FY 2021-22 to Rs 719.858 cr during FY 2022-23 (17.12% 

increase). While the party’s donations decreased by 41.49% during FY 2020-21 in comparison to FY 2019-20. 

c) INC’s donations decreased from Rs 95.459 cr during FY 2021-22 to Rs 79.924 cr during FY 2022-23 (-16.27% 

decrease). While INC’s donations increased by 28.09% between FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22. 

d) In comparison to the previous financial year, decrease in donations declared by CPI(M) was 39.56% (Rs 3.978 

cr), and by AAP was 2.99% (Rs 1.143 cr).  
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4. State-wise donations to National Parties, FY 2022-23 

a) Segregation of donations according to state was made by ADR based on the addresses provided by the parties 

in their donations report to the ECI. 

b) A total of Rs 276.202 cr was donated to the National Parties from Delhi, followed by Rs 160.509 cr from Gujarat 

and Rs 96.273 cr from Maharashtra.  

c) A total of Rs 22.348 cr (2.63% of total donations received by the National parties, FY 2022-23) could not be 

attributed to any State/ Union Territory due to incomplete/undeclared information provided by the parties.  

 
 

5. Donors from corporates/business sectors Vs. individual donors 
 

a) 3318 donations to the National parties were made by corporate/business sectors amounting to Rs 680.495 cr 

(80.017% of total donations) while 8567 individual donors donated Rs 166.621 cr (19.592% of total donations) 

to the parties during FY 2022-23. 

b) 3067 donations from corporate/business sectors were made to BJP (Rs 610.491 cr) while 4612 individual 

donors donated Rs 106.724 cr to the party during FY 2022-23. 

c) INC received a total of Rs 55.625 cr via 70 donations from corporate/business sectors and Rs 24.249 cr via 823 

individual donors during FY 2022-23. 

d) BJP (Rs 610.491 cr) received more than eight times the total amount (Rs 70.004 cr) of corporate donations 

declared by all other National parties for the FY 2022-23.  
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6. Top donors to National Parties, FY 2022-23 

a) Prudent Electoral Trust donated a total of Rs 257.15 cr to BJP and AAP together and is the top donor to parties 

that received the maximum donations. The Trust donated Rs 256.25 cr to BJP (35.60% of total funds received 

by the party) and Rs 90.00 lakhs to AAP (2.43% of total funds received by the party). 

b) M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd donated Rs 45.00 cr from 7 donations to INC and B.G. Shirke Construction 

Technology Pvt Ltd donated Rs 35.00 cr from 3 donations to BJP.  

c) P.C. Realty donated Rs 10.25 cr from 9 donations, Ace Construction/Jackson Patton donated Rs 10.00 cr from 

2 donations, Modern Road Makers Pvt Ltd donated Rs 10.00 cr from 1 donation and Mang Family Office Llp 

donated Rs 7.50 cr from 2 donations to BJP in the FY 2022-23. 

d) For details of top 10 donations to National Parties, refer Annexure – 1. 
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Observations and Recommendations of ADR 

Observations 

1. CPI(M), BJP, NPEP and INC submitted their contribution reports after a delay of 29 days, 30 days, 58 days and 58 days, 

respectively. 

2. It is to be noticed that CPI(M) has declared Rs 6.027 cr but the actual calculated amount is Rs 6.077 cr in its donation 

statement for FY 2022-23.  

3. 4 National parties, BJP, INC, NPEP and CPI(M) had not declared PAN details of 1128 donations through which the 

parties collected a total of Rs 20.58 cr (2.42% of the total donations declared by National parties).  

4. 5 National Parties (BJP- Rs 1.098 cr, INC-Rs 92 lakhs, NPEP- Rs 35 lakhs, CPI(M)- Rs 7.89 lakhs and AAP- Rs 1.00 lakh) 

have declared Rs 2.457 cr from 93 donations having missing/incorrect PAN details.  

5. INC declared 376 donations of Rs 58.122 cr, BJP collected 2761 donations worth Rs 36.491 cr, AAP collected 912 

donations of Rs 22.188 cr, CPI(M) collected 158 donations of Rs 3.05 cr and NPEP collected 4 donations of Rs 87 lakhs 

having incomplete cheque/DD details where cheque number, bank details on which it was drawn and the date on 

which the cheque was received/ encashed is not provided. Thus, without the complete cheque/DD details, it would be 

a time-consuming process to link the donors against their donations and hence, trace the money trail. 

6. As done for the last 17 years, BSP has remarkably declared again that the party did not receive any donations above 

Rs 20,000. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Supreme Court gave a judgment on September 13, 2013 declaring that no part of a candidate’s affidavit should 

be left blank. Similarly, no part of the Form 24A submitted by political parties providing details of donations 

above Rs 20,000 should be blank. 
 

2. All donors who have donated a minimum of Rs 20,000 as a single or multiple donations should provide their PAN 

details. 
 

3. Full details of all donors should be made available for public scrutiny  under the RTI. Some countries where this is 

done include Bhutan, Nepal, Germany, France, Italy, Brazil, Bulgaria, the US and Japan. In none of these countries 

is it possible for nearly 50% of the source of funds to be unknown, but at present it is so in India.  
 

4. The National parties should, ideally, lead by example by filing complete and correct statements of donations to the 

ECI well in time for public scrutiny so as to encourage financial transparency.  
 

5. It is suggested that the ECI publicize on its website details of the action taken (if any) against political parties that 

fail to provide required details (such as name, address, PAN and mode of payment) of individuals, companies or 

entities making donations in cash. 
 

6. Incomplete contributions reports having missing or incorrect PAN/mode of payment details must be returned to 

the parties by the ECI, to deter them from providing incomplete information. 
 

7. The National and Regional political parties must provide all information on their finances under the Right to 

Information Act. This will go a long way in strengthening political parties, elections and democracy.  

 

8. Annual scrutiny of donations reports of National, Regional and unrecognized parties should be initiated by a 

dedicated department of the CBDT, to discourage donations from shell companies or illegal entities. 
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Detailed Report 
Political parties rely heavily on donations for contesting elections and running their daily affairs. They receive huge 

sums of money in the form of donations/contributions from corporates or business houses, trusts and individuals. 

Section 29C of the Representation of People Act, 1951 mandates that political parties submit their contribution details 

in excess of Rs 20,000 received from any person or a company to the ECI annually, in order to enjoy 100% tax 

exemption. 

This report, prepared by Association for Democratic Reforms (ADR), focuses on donations above Rs 20,000, received 

by the National political parties during the financial year 2022-23, as per details submitted by the parties to the Election 

Commission of India (ECI). The National parties include Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP), Indian National Congress (INC),  

Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP), Aam Aadmi Party (AAP), Communist Party of India (Marxist) (CPI(M) and National People’s 

Party (NPEP). 

I. Donations above Rs 20,000 to National Parties from all over India (FY 2022-23) 
a) The total amount of donations received above Rs 20,000 by National political parties during FY 2022-23 is 

calculated from the donations report submitted to the Election Commission annually.  

b) The total amount of donations above Rs 20,000 declared by the National Parties was Rs 850.438 cr, from 

12,167 donations, which amounts to an average of Rs 6.98 lakhs per donation. 

c) With regard to the total number of donations, BJP leads with 7,945 donations from individuals and corporates 

while AAP declared a total of 2,979 donations followed by INC with 894 donations, CPI(M) with 314 donations 

and NPEP with 35 donations. 

d) A total of Rs 719.858 cr was declared by BJP during FY 2022-23 while INC declared receiving Rs 79.924 cr during 

the same period. 

e) The donations declared by BJP are more than 5 times the aggregate declared by the INC, AAP, CPI(M) and 

NPEP for the same period (Rs 719.858 cr declared by BJP against Rs 130.58 cr declared by the remaining 

parties). 

f) NPEP received an average of Rs 21.37 lakhs per donation; BJP– Rs 9.06 lakhs per donation, INC – Rs 8.94 lakhs 

per donation, CPI(M) – Rs 1.93 lakhs per donation and AAP – Rs 1.24 lakhs per donation. 

g) BSP declared that the party did not receive any donations above Rs 20,000 during FY 2022-23, as it has been 

declaring for the past 17 years. 

Number and amount of donations declared by National Parties for FY 2022-23 

National Party No. of donations* Total donations Average of donations 

BJP 7945 Rs 719.858 cr Rs 9.06 lakhs 

INC 894 Rs 79.924 cr Rs 8.94 lakhs 

AAP 2979 Rs 37.10 cr Rs 1.24 lakhs 

NPEP 35 Rs 7.479 cr Rs 21.37 lakhs 

CPI(M) 314 Rs 6.077 cr Rs 1.93 lakhs 

BSP 0 Rs 0 Rs 0 

Grand total 12167 donations Rs 850.438 cr Rs 6.98 lakhs 
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II. Comparison of donations received by National Parties between FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 
 

a) The total donations of the National Parties during FY 2022-23 increased by Rs 91.701 cr, an increase of 

12.09%, from the previous financial year, 2021-22. 

b) Donations to BJP increased from Rs 614.626 cr during FY 2021-22 to Rs 719.858 cr during FY 2022-23 (17.12% 

increase) while donations to INC decreased from Rs 95.459 cr during FY 2021-22 to Rs 79.924 cr during FY 

2022-23 (16.27% decrease). 

c) CPI(M) declared the highest decrease of 39.56%, from Rs 10.055 cr in FY 2021-22 to Rs 6.077 cr in FY 2022-23 

while AAP has declared a decrease of 2.99%, from Rs 38.243 cr in FY 2021-22 to Rs 37.10 cr in FY 2022-23. 

Number and amount of donations declared by National Parties for Financial Year 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 

National 
Party 

Financial Year- 2022-23 Financial Year- 2021-22 

Contributions 
increased  No. of 

donations* 
Total 

donations 
Average of 
donations 

No. of 
donations* 

Total 
donations  

(in Rs crores) 

Average of 
donations 

BJP 7945 719.858 Rs 9.06 lakhs 4957 614.626 Rs 12.39 lakhs Rs 105.232 cr (17.12%) 

INC 894 79.924 Rs 8.94 lakhs 1255 95.459 Rs 7.60 lakhs Rs -15.535 cr (-16.27%) 

AAP 2979 37.10 Rs 1.24 lakhs 2619 38.243 Rs 1.46 lakhs Rs -1.143 cr (-2.99%) 

NPEP 35 7.479 Rs 21.37 lakhs 16 0.354 Rs 2.21 lakhs Rs 7.125 cr (2012.71%) 

CPI(M) 314 6.077 Rs 1.93 lakhs 535 10.055 Rs 1.87 lakhs Rs -3.978 cr (-39.56%) 

BSP 0 0 Rs 0 0 0 Rs 0 - 

Grand total 
12167 

donations 
Rs 850.438 cr Rs 6.98 lakhs 9382 donations Rs 758.737 cr Rs 8.08 lakhs Rs 91.701 cr (12.09%) 
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III. Mode of Contribution to National Parties, FY 2022-23 
a) National Parties declared receiving a total of Rs 623.16 cr by cheque/DD from 7914 donations and formed 

73.275% of the total donations received. 

b) It is to be noted that 4211 donations of a total of Rs 120.721 cr or 14.195% of all donations contained 

incomplete cheque/DD details while 146 donations, amounting to Rs 1.836 cr contained undeclared  

information of the mode of contribution and formed 0.216% of the total donations declared by the parties. 

c) Rs 225.442 cr comprising of 4107 donations declared as received by the National Parties through Bank 

Transfer for FY 2022-23. 

Mode of Payments declared by National Parties for FY- 2022-23 

Donations 
By Cheque/DD Bank 

Transfer 
Undeclared mode By Cash Grand Total 

Complete details Incomplete details 

Total number of 

donations 
3703 4211 4107 146 0  12167 donations  

Total donations declared 

(Rs in crores) 
502.439 120.721 225.442 1.836 0  Rs 850.438 cr  

Share of donations 59.08% 14.195% 26.509% 0.216% 0% 100% 
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IV. Donors from Corporates/business sectors Vs. Individual donors  
a) Corporates/business sectors have been segregated from individual donations by  ADR as this segregation is 

not a part of the form submitted by the political parties to the ECI. 

b) 3318 donations from corporate/business sectors amounting to Rs 680.495 cr were made to the National 

parties while 8567 individual donors donated Rs 166.621 cr to the parties during FY 2022-23. 

c) With the maximum number of donations during FY 2022-23, BJP has declared 3067 donations from 

corporate/business sectors amounting to Rs 610.491 cr while 4612 individual donors donated Rs 106.724 cr 

to the party. 

d) Donations from corporates formed 84.81% of total donations declared by BJP. 

e) 70 donations from corporate/business sectors amounting to Rs 55.625 cr were made to INC while 823 

individual donors donated Rs 24.249 cr to the party. 

f) Donations from corporates formed 69.60% of total donations declared by INC. 

Sector-wise donations to National Political Parties for FY 2022-23 

Party 

Corporate/Business 
Houses 

Individual 
Party 

Units/Union/Others 
Undeclared donors 

name Total 

No of 
Donatio

ns 

Total 

Contributions 
(in Rs cr) 

No of 

Donation
s 

Total 

Contributions 
(in Rs cr) 

No of 

Donations 

Total 

Contributio
ns (in Rs cr) 

No of 

Donatio
ns 

Total 
Contributi

ons (in Rs 
cr) 

No of 

Donations 

Total 
Contributi

ons (in Rs 
cr) 

BJP 3067 610.491 4612 106.724 18 0.205 248 2.438 7945 Rs 719.858 cr 

INC 70 55.625 823 24.249 1 0.05 0 0 894 Rs 79.924 cr 

AAP 69 11.26 2910 25.84 0 0 0 0 2979 Rs 37.10 cr 

NPEP 8 1.03 27 6.449 0 0 0 0 35 Rs 7.479 cr 

CPI(M) 104 2.089 195 3.359 15 0.629 0 0 314 Rs 6.077 cr 

BSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Rs 0 cr 

Grand 

total 

3318 

donations 
Rs 680.495 cr 

8567 

donations 

Rs 166.621 

cr 

34 
donatio

ns 

Rs 0.884 

cr 

248 

donations 

Rs 2.438 

cr 

12167 
donatio

ns 

Rs 850.438 cr 
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V. State-wise donations to National Parties, FY 2022-23 
a) Segregation of donations according to State was made by ADR based on the address provided by the parties 

in their donations report to the ECI. 

b) Donations declared by the National parties contained details of donations received from 33 States/Union 

Territories/ common capitals. Please refer to Annexure – 2 for more details. 

c) A total of Rs 276.202 cr was donated to the National parties from Delhi, followed by Rs 160.509 cr from Gujarat 

and Rs 96.273 cr from Maharashtra. 

d) A total of Rs 22.348 cr, (2.63% of total donations received by the National parties, FY 2022-23), could not be 

attributed to any State/ Union Territory due to Undeclared address provided by the parties. 

e) Of the donations from corporate houses, Rs 14.3547 cr could not be segregated into donations from various 

states. 

f) Corporate/ Business houses from Delhi donated Rs 263.062 cr while those from Gujarat gave Rs 134.64 cr. 

g) For sector-wise details across states, see Annexure – 3.  

Sector-wise contribution to National Parties by states, FY 2022-23 (in Rs Cr) 

States 
Corporate/

Business 

Houses 

Individual 
Party 

Units/Unio

n/Others 

Undeclared 
Donor 

Name 

Grand Total 

Delhi (32.48% of total donations to the Parties) 263.062 13.122 0.018 0  Rs 276.202 cr  

Gujarat (18.87% of total donations to the Parties) 134.64 25.645 0.028 0.196  Rs 160.509 cr  

Maharashtra (11.32% of total donations to the Parties) 77.539 18.606 0 0.1285  Rs 96.273 cr  

Karnataka (10.88% of total donations to the Parties) 71.296 20.655 0.568 0.0125  Rs 92.532 cr  

West Bengal (6.15% of total donations to the Parties) 45.615 6.688 0.0132 0  Rs 52.316 cr  

Other States/UTs (17.66% of total donations to the Parties) 73.9873 73.9651 0.2511 1.945 Rs 150.149 cr 

Donation from Abroad (0.01% of total donations to the Parties) 0 0.109 0 0 Rs 0.109 cr 

Undeclared Address (2.63% of total donations to the Parties) 14.3547 7.8319 0.005 0.1566 Rs 22.348 cr 

Grand Total 
Rs 680.494 

cr 
Rs 166.622 

cr 
Rs 0.883 cr Rs 2.439 cr Rs 850.438 cr 
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VI. Incomplete disclosure of information in the donations report 
a) Of the 6 National parties, 4 parties namely BJP, INC, NPEP and CPI(M) had not declared PAN details of 1128 

donations through which the parties collected a total of Rs 20.58 cr. 

b) BJP collected Rs 20.078 cr from 1102 donations but failed to provide PAN details of donors. CPI(M) collected 

Rs 17.21 lakhs from 14 donations, NPEP collected Rs 30.50 lakhs from 9 donations and INC collected Rs 2.50 

lakhs from 3 donations without PAN. 

c) 5 National parties (BJP, INC, AAP, NPEP and CPI(M) have declared 93 donations of Rs 2.457 cr having 

missing/incorrect PAN details for FY 2022-23. 

d) BJP declared Rs 1.098 cr from 69 donations with missing/incorrect PAN details of donors. INC collected Rs 92 

lakhs from 12 donations without complete PAN, 1 donation of NPEP (Rs 35 lakhs), 10 donations of CPI(M) (Rs 

7.89 lakhs) and 1 donation of AAP (Rs 1 lakh) do not have complete PAN details. 

Donors’ PAN details declared by National Parties during FY 2022-23 

Total No. 
of 

donations 

Total 
contribution Party 

PAN not declared Missing/Incorrect PAN details PAN declared 

No. of 
donations 
declared 

without PAN  

Contributions 
(Rs in crores) 

No. of 
donations 
declared 

without PAN  

Contributions 
(in Rs cr) 

No. of 
donations  

Contributions 
(in Rs crores) 

BJP 1102 20.078 69 1.098 6774 698.68 7945 Rs 719.858 cr 

INC 3 0.025 12 0.92 879 78.979 894 Rs 79.924 cr 

AAP 0 0 1 0.01 2978 37.09 2979 Rs 37.10 cr 

NPEP 9 0.305 1 0.35 25 6.824 35 Rs 7.479 cr 

CPI(M) 14 0.1721 10 0.0789 290 5.826 314 Rs 6.077 cr 

BSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Rs 0 cr 

Total 
1128 

donations 
Rs 20.58 cr 93 donations Rs 2.457 cr 

10946 

donations 
Rs 827.401 cr 

12167 

donations 
Rs 850.438 cr 
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VII. Top donors to National Parties  
a) Of the total donations of Rs 850.438 cr, the top 2 donors of every National party combined donated a sum of 

Rs 357.923 cr which forms 42.09% of the parties’ overall donations above Rs 20,000 during FY 2022-23. 

b) Prudent Electoral Trust donated a total of Rs 256.25 cr to BJP.  

c) INC received Rs 45.00 cr donations from M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd and donation worth Rs 5.50 cr from Nuvoco 

Vistas Corporation Limited.  

d) AAP received Rs 9.26 cr or 24.96% of its total donations from Bharatha Swamukti Sams. 

e) NPEP received Rs 4.00 cr from Rimifull Shylla and CPI(M) has received Rs 56.80 lakhs donations from Citu 

Karnataka State Committee.  

f) For top 10 donors to National parties, refer Annexure – 4. 

National Party 
Total donations 

received above Rs 
20,000 

Top 2 donors: For FY 2022-23 

Share of contribution 
Donor 

No. of 

donations 

Contribution  

(in Rs cr) 

BJP Rs 719.858 cr 

Prudent Electoral Trust 17 256.25 35.60% 

B.G. Shirke Construction 

Technology Pvt Ltd 
3 35.00 4.86% 

INC Rs 79.924 cr 
M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 7 45.00 56.30% 

Nuvoco Vistas Corporation 
Limited 

2 5.50 6.88% 

AAP Rs 37.10 cr 
Bharatha Swamukti Sams 3 9.26 24.96% 

Michael D Souza 13 1.295 3.49% 

NPEP Rs 7.479 cr 
Rimifull Shylla 1 4.00 53.48% 

Ian Samuel 1 0.75 10.03% 

CPI(M) Rs 6.077 cr 

Citu Karnataka State 

Committee 
5 0.568 9.35% 

Kitex Ltd 1 0.30 4.94% 

 Grand Total  Rs 850.438 cr - 53 donations Rs 357.923 cr 42.09% 
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VIII. Month-wise donations received by National Political Parties  
a) BJP collected maximum donations in January 2023, a total of Rs 16.424 cr from 141 donations and party has 

declared Rs 13.239 cr from 236 donations in March 2023. 

b) BJP has not declared the dates of payments for 5183 donations (Rs 618.63 cr) while INC has not declared the 

dates of payments of all 894 donations of Rs 79.924 cr. 

c) AAP (2,979 donations of Rs 37.10 cr), NPEP (35 donations of Rs 7.479 cr) and CPI(M) (314 donations of Rs 

6.077 cr) have not declared the dates of payments of all the donations. 
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Month-wise donations received by National Parties: FY 2022-23 

Month wise 
donations 

BJP INC AAP NPEP CPI(M) 

Total No. of 
contributions 

Total 
Amount (in 

Rs cr) 
No. of 

donations 
Amount  
(in Rs cr) 

No. of 
donations 

Amount  
(in Rs cr) 

No. of 
donations 

Amounts  
(in Rs cr) 

No. of 
donations 

Amounts 
 (in Rs cr) 

No. of 
donations 

Amounts  
(in Rs cr) 

Apr-22 240 6.651 

* 

240 Rs 6.651 cr 

May-22 211 10.002 211 Rs 10.002 cr 

Jun-22 522 11.285 522 Rs 11.285 cr 

Jul-22 405 5.376 405 Rs 5.376 cr 

Aug-22 246 6.856 246 Rs 6.856 cr 

Sep-22 215 7.649 215 Rs 7.649 cr 

Oct-22 121 3.697 121 Rs 3.697 cr 

Nov-22 150 11.285 150 Rs 11.285 cr 

Dec-22 155 5.541 155 Rs 5.541 cr 

Jan-23 141 16.424 141 Rs 16.424 cr 

Feb-23 120 3.223 120 Rs 3.223 cr 

Mar-23 236 13.239 236 Rs 13.239 cr 

Date not 

available 
5183 618.63 894 79.924 2979 37.10 35 7.479 314 6.077 9405 Rs 749.21 cr 

Total 
7945 

donations 
Rs 719.858 cr 

894 
donations 

Rs 79.924 cr 
2979 

donations 
Rs 37.10 cr 

35 
donations 

Rs 7.479 cr 
314 

donations 
Rs 6.077 cr 

12167 
donations 

Rs 850.438 cr 

*Month-wise donation details of FY 2022-23 of other National Parties are NA 
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IX. Range of Contributions received by National Parties 
a) National Political Parties received a total of 12,167 donations worth Rs 850.438 cr. ADR has segregated 

these donations into different ranges by amount. 

b) National Political Parties received 83 contributions between Rs 1 cr above to 50 cr amounting to Rs 

450.76 cr and formed 53.00% of the total share of contributions received. 

c) The largest contribution was one worth Rs 50.25 cr, which was 5.91% of the total share.  

d) Maximum number of contributions (8308) received by National Parties were Rs 1 lakh and below, and 

amounted to Rs 38.678 cr with a total share of 4.55%. 

 

Range of Contributions Amount (in Rs cr) No. of donations 
Share of 

donations 

Above Rs 50,00,00,001  Rs 50.25 cr  1 5.91% 

Rs 1,00,00,001 to Rs 50,00,00,000  Rs 450.76 cr  83 53.00% 

Rs 50,00,001 to Rs 1,00,00,000  Rs 80.106 cr  87 9.42% 

Rs 10,00,001 to Rs 50,00,000  Rs 116.01 cr  424 13.64% 

Rs 5,00,001 to Rs 10,00,000  Rs 39.688 cr  477 4.67% 

Rs 1,00,001 to Rs 5,00,000  Rs 74.946 cr  2787 8.81% 

Rs 1 lakh and below  Rs 38.678 cr  8308 4.55% 

Total  Rs 850.438 cr  12167 donations 100% 
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Contact Details 

 

 

Disclaimer 
Source for the data used in the report are the Audited accounts and donations reports submitted 

by the National Political Parties to the Income Tax Department and the Election Commission of 

India. ADR does not add or subtract any information, unless the EC changes the data. In particular, 

no unverified information from any other source is used. The data can be accessed from 

myneta.info/party and the websites of the ECI. While all effort has been made to ensure that the 

information is in keeping with what is mentioned in the statements submitted by the political 

parties, in case of discrepancy between information in this report and that given in their 

statements, the information reported by the political parties should be treated as correct. 

Association for Democratic Reforms (ADR), National Election Watch (NEW) and their volunteers 

are not responsible or liable for any direct, indirect special, or consequential damages, claims, 

demands, losses of any kind whatsoever, made, claimed, incurred or suffered by any party arising 

under or relating to the usage of data provided by ADR through this report.  

It is to be noted that ADR undertakes great care and adopts utmost due diligence in analysing and 

dissemination of the audit and contribution reports of the political parties submitted with the 

Election Commission of India and respective state CEOs. Such information is only aimed 

at highlighting the increased misuse of money in our electoral and political process so as to 

facilitate a system of transparency, accountability and good governance and to enable voters to 

form an informed choice. Therefore, it is expected that anyone using this report shall undertake 

due care and utmost precaution while using the data provided by ADR. ADR is not responsible for 

any mishandling, discrepancy, inability to understand, misinterpretation or manipulation, 

distortion of the data in such a way so as to benefit or target a particular political party or politician 

or candidate.   

 

 

 

 

Media and Journalist Helpline 

+91 80103 94248 

Email: adr@adrindia.org 

 

https://adrindia.org/about-

adr/state-coordinators 

Maj Gen Anil Verma (Retd.) 

Head, NEW & ADR 

+91 87997 18472 

anilverma@adrindia.org     

Prof Jagdeep Chhokar 

IIM Ahmedabad (Retd) 

Founder, NEW & ADR 

jchhokar@gmail.com  

Prof Trilochan Sastry 

IIM Bangalore 

Founder, NEW & ADR 

+919448353285, 

tsastry@gmail.com  

http://myneta.info/party
mailto:adr@adrindia.org
https://adrindia.org/about-adr/state-coordinators
https://adrindia.org/about-adr/state-coordinators
mailto:anilverma@adrindia.org
mailto:jchhokar@gmail.com
mailto:tsastry@gmail.com
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Annexure-1 

Details of Top 10 donations above Rs 20,000 to the National Parties 

Top 10 donations of BJP, Financial Year 2022-23 

S.No. Name 
Complete Address of the 
Contributing Person/Company 

PAN 
(Yes/No) 

Amount of 
Contribution (Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand Draft /cash) 

1 
Prudent Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 

Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-
110002 

Yes 50,25,00,000 471, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

2 
Prudent Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-

110002 

Yes 50,00,00,000 481, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

3 
Prudent Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-
110002 

Yes 50,00,00,000 486, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

4 
Prudent Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-
110002 

Yes 25,00,00,000 480, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

5 

B.G. Shirke 

Construction 
Technology Pvt Ltd 

72-76, Mundhwa Yes 15,00,00,000 
374748, Bank Of Maharashtra, 

Deccan Gymkhana, Pune 

6 
Prudent Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-

110002 

Yes 12,00,00,000 469, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

7 
Modern Road Makers 
Pvt Ltd 

3Rd Floor, Irb Complex, Chandivali 
Farm, 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
131245, Union Bank Of India, 

Corporate & Sme Branch Powai 

8 

B.G. Shirke 

Construction 
Technology Pvt Ltd 

72-76, Mundhwa Yes 10,00,00,000 
374749, Bank Of Maharashtra, 

Deccan Gymkhana, Pune 

9 
Prudent Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-

110002 

Yes 10,00,00,000 464, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

10 
Prudent Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, Nd-

110002 

Yes 10,00,00,000 478, Hdfc Bank, K G Marg 

 

Top 10 donations of INC, Financial Year 2022-23 

S.No. Name 
Complete Address of the Contributing 
Person/Company 

PAN 
(Yes/No) 

Amount of 
Contribution 

(Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand 

Draft /cash) 

1 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street. 
Kolkata. 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, Axis 
Bank 

2 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street. 

Kolkata. 
Yes 10,00,00,000 

Demand Draft, Axis 

Bank 

3 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street, 
Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 
Bank. 

4 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street. 
Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 
Bank. 

5 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street. 
Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 
Bank. 

6 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street. 
Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 
Bank Ltd. 

7 M/s. MKJ Enterprises Ltd. 
Sagar Estate, 2, Civil Ghat Street. 
Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 Cheque, Axis Bank 

8 
Nuvoco Vistas 
Corporation Limited 

L.B.S Road, Kurla (West) Mumbai Yes 3,00,00,000 NEFT, BNP Paribas Bank. 

9 
Nuvoco Vistas 

Corporation Limited 
L.B.S Road, Kurla (West) Mumbai Yes 2,50,00,000 NEFT, BNP Paribas Bank. 

10 
Acilife Healthcare Private 
Limited 

Commerce House-V, Prahladnagar, 
Corporate Road 

Yes 2,00,00,000 NEFT, ICICI Bank. 
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Top 10 donations of AAP, Financial Year 2022-23 

S.No. Name 
Complete Address of the 
Contributing 
Person/Company 

PAN 
(Yes/No) 

Amount of 
Contribution 

(Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand Draft /cash) 

1 Michael D Souza 

#2102, Behind Kpt, Kuntikan, 

Bejai Mangalore 575004 
Karnataka 

Yes 50,00,000 
Cheque, Canara Bank, Mangalore 
Balmatta Road 

2 Michael D Souza 

#2102, Behind Kpt, Kuntikan, 

Bejai Mangalore 575004 
Karnataka 

Yes 50,00,000 
Cheque, Canara Bank, Balmatta Road, 

Mangaluru, Karnataka- 575001 

3 
Prudent Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New 

Delhi-110002 

Yes 45,00,000 
Cheque, Hdfc Bank, Kailash 
Buiiding,K G Marg, Delhi 

4 
Prudent Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Gahadurshah Zafar Marg, New 
Delhi-110002 

Yes 45,00,000 
Cheque, Hdfc Bank, Kailash 
Buiiding,K G Marg, Deihi 

5 Anees Ahmed 
A-8, Epsilon Villas, Yemlur, 

Bangalore 560037 Karnataka 
Yes 10,00,000 Cheque, Citibank, CITIBANK N A 

6 Kulesh Bansal 
D-1403, Purva Skywood, Siiver 
Country Road, Bangalore-

560068, Karnataka 

Yes 10,00,000 
Cheque, Idfc Bank, Anugopal 
Plaza.Bangaiore 

7 Rajat Jain 
702/04, Ansai Sunshine 
County, Sonipat, Haryana-
131029 

Yes 10,00,000 Cheque, Icici Bank, Kondhwa 

8 
Shtikumar 
Suryanarayan 

684/90/1,(Old 79/9B) Sunny 

Brooks , 14Th Street, 
Doddakanelly, Sarjapur Road, 
Bangalore 560035 (Karnataka) 

Yes 10,00,000 Cheque, Citibank, CITIB4NK N A 

9 Ameet Kkatyal 

41,Golaghata 
Road,Sreebhunni,North 
Parganas,Kolkata,West 
Bengal-700048 

Yes 9,00,000 
Cheque, Kotak Mahindra Bank, Defence 
Colony, Delhi 

10 
Dayapatra 
Nevatia 

Villa 81, Rbd Stillwaters, Siiver 
County Road, Bangalare-
560102 

Yes 9,00,000 
Cheque, Hdfc Bank, Bangalore Sarjapur 
Road 

 

Top 10 donations of CPI(M), Financial Year 2022-23 

S.No. Name 
Complete Address of the Contributing 

Person/Company 
PAN (Yes/No) 

Amount of Contribution 

(Rs.) 

Mode of 
Contribution 

*(Cheque/Dem
and Draft 
/cash) 

1 
Citu Karnataka State 
Committee 

Suri Bhavan, No 40/5, 2Nd B Main 16Th 
Cross, Sampangiramnagar , Bangalore -27 

Yes                    51,80,000  Cheque 

2 Kitex Ltd   Yes                    30,00,000  Cheque 

3 Muthoot Finace Ltd   Yes                    25,00,000  Cheque 

4 Elamaram Karim 13D Firozeshah Road, New Delhi Yes                    13,20,000  Online 

5 John Brittas 
138, South Avenue, New Delhi, 10B, Kgs 
Kowdia 

Yes                    13,20,000  Online 

6 Bikas Ranjan 15 Firozeshah Road, New Delhi Yes                    13,20,000  Online 

7 Sivadasan V 140, South Avenue, New Delhi Yes                    13,20,000  Online 

8 P R Natarajan 315 V P House, Rafi Marg, New Delhi Yes                    12,00,000  Online 

9 Vengtesh 508 V P House, Rafi Marg, New Delhi Yes                    12,00,000  Online 

10 Biolagical E Limited   Yes                    12,00,000  Cheque 
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Top 10 donations of NPEP, Financial Year 2022-23 

S.No. Name 
Complete Address of the Contributing 
Person/Company 

PAN (Yes/No) 
Amount of 

Contribution 
(Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand Draft /cash) 

1 Rimifull Shylla 
Nongmynsong Umkdait Block Iii 

Shillong-793019 
Yes 4,00,00,000 Online, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

2 Ian Samuel 
House no-28, Chinapatty Shillong East 
Khasi Hills-793001 

Yes 75,00,000 RTGS, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

3 Dominic Sutnga 
C/o Ob Tarang Sunny Cottage Rilbong 

Shillong East Khasi Hills-793004 
Yes 50,00,000 RTGS, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

4 
Meghalaya 
Cement Limited 

Reg. Office Thangskai Po & Ps 
Lumshnong East Jaintia Hills 
Meghalaya-793210 

Yes 50,00,000 Cheque, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

5 
Marak Ar L. 
Stone 

C/o Avenue Near Firebrigade Football 
Ground, Lumsohphoh Shillong-793014, 
Ekh 

Pan Incorrect 35,00,000 RTGS, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

6 Sailen Nongrum 
House No-49 Kynshi West Khasi Hills-

793120 
Yes 35,00,000 Cheque, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

7 Monjat Ali 63, Patharkata, West Garo Hills-794109 Yes 20,00,000 RTGS, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

8 
Rosondi 
Sangma 

Atimara Purakhasia Jarangkhona-
794103 

Yes 10,00,000 RTGS, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

9 Gm Enterprise Block-1, Mawlai Mawroh, Shillong No 7,50,000 RTGS, IndusInd Bank Shillong 

10 Thuilungh   No 5,00,000 

IMPSP2A3056133072379024171201
0159456INWD48001NEFT 

Thullungliu Pamei P201006586493, 
Donor Address not Found, we are 
Giving Details as per Bank Statement 
Shows 
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Annexure – 2 
 

Party-wise contributions from various Indian states & foreign countries: FY 2022-23 
 

Party-wise contributions from various Indian states & foreign countries: FY 2022-23 (in Rs cr) 

State  BJP   INC   AAP   NPEP   CPI(M)   Grand Total  

Delhi 262.25 1.8424 10.9925 0 1.117  Rs 276.202 cr  

Gujarat 157.645 2.664 0.2 0 0  Rs 160.509 cr  

Maharashtra 87.328 7.513 1.377 0.025 0.03  Rs 96.273 cr  

Karnataka 74.3533 3.9433 13.6375 0 0.598  Rs 92.532 cr  

West Bengal 0.262 51.6924 0.344 0 0.0182  Rs 52.316 cr  

Uttar Pradesh 22.1253 0.68 2.383 0 0.0114  Rs 25.199 cr  

Telangana 20.7575 0.39 0.1405 0 0.1145  Rs 21.403 cr  

Haryana 8.6271 2.1493 5.036 0 0.0245  Rs 15.837 cr  

Nagaland 11.47 0 0 0 0  Rs 11.47 cr  

Madhya Pradesh 10.3617 0.1105 0.997 0 0  Rs 11.469 cr  

Rajasthan 3.5391 5.7784 0.5086 0 0  Rs 9.826 cr  

Himachal Pradesh 8.6922 0.2525 0.026 0 0  Rs 8.9706 cr  

Meghalaya 0.55 0.03 0 7.281 0  Rs 7.861 cr  

Tamil Nadu 6.6796 0.36 0.0424 0 0.13  Rs 7.212 cr  

Kerala 5.81 0.43 0.1485 0 0.195  Rs 6.584 cr  

Tripura 5.1892 0 0 0 1.09  Rs 6.28 cr  

Assam 5.9617 0.04 0.0926 0 0  Rs 6.094 cr  

Andhra Pradesh 1.5643 0.23 0.176 0 0.223  Rs 2.193 cr  

Arunachal Pradesh 2.03 0 0 0 0  Rs 2.03 cr  

Punjab 0.3212 1.063 0.446 0 0  Rs 1.83 cr  

Uttarakhand 1.1575 0 0.0289 0 0  Rs 1.186 cr  

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.964 0 0 0 0  Rs 0.964 cr  

Manipur 0.7863 0.05 0 0.003 0  Rs 0.839 cr  

Goa 0.7 0 0.005 0 0  Rs 0.705 cr  

Chhattisgarh 0.3051 0.1 0.1507 0 0  Rs 0.5558 cr  

Odisha 0.19 0.01 0.2169 0 0  Rs 0.4169 cr  

Chandigarh 0.1199 0.2811 0.0151 0 0  Rs 0.416 cr  

Jharkhand 0.06 0.2676 0.015 0.0101 0  Rs 0.3527 cr  

Bihar 0.1674 0.0417 0.0115 0 0  Rs 0.221 cr  

Daman and Diu 0.17 0 0 0 0  Rs 0.17 cr  

Puducherry 0.04 0 0 0 0  Rs 0.04 cr  

Andaman & Nicobar 0.012 0 0 0 0  Rs 0.012 cr  

Jammu & Kashmir 0.005 0.005 0 0 0  Rs 0.01 cr  

USA 0 0 0.0627 0 0  Rs 0.0627 cr  

Italy 0 0 0.0175 0 0  Rs 0.0175 cr  

Dubai 0 0 0.01 0 0  Rs 0.01 cr  

California 0 0 0.0076 0 0  Rs 0.0076 cr  

United Kingdom 0 0 0.007 0 0  Rs 0.007 cr  

United Arab Emirates 0 0 0.0046 0 0  Rs 0.0046 cr  

Undeclared Address 19.6631 0 0 0.16 2.5251  Rs 22.348 cr  

Grand Total Rs 719.858 cr Rs 79.924 cr Rs 37.10 cr Rs 7.479 cr Rs 6.077 cr Rs 850.438 cr 
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Annexure – 3 

Sector-wise contributions from various Indian states & foreign countries: FY 2022-23 

Sector-wise contributions from various Indian states & foreign countries: FY 2022-23 (in Rs cr) 

State 
Corporate/Business 

Houses  
 Individual  

 Party 

Units/Union/Others  

 Undeclared 

Donor Name  
 Grand Total  

Delhi 263.062 13.122 0.018 0  Rs 276.202 cr  

Gujarat 134.64 25.645 0.028 0.196  Rs 160.509 cr  

Maharashtra 77.539 18.606 0 0.1285  Rs 96.273 cr  

Karnataka 71.296 20.655 0.568 0.0125  Rs 92.532 cr  

West Bengal 45.615 6.688 0.0132 0  Rs 52.316 cr  

Uttar Pradesh 11.8792 13.292 0.02 0.0078  Rs 25.199 cr  

Telangana 10.965 8.588 0.005 1.845  Rs 21.403 cr  

Haryana 3.117 12.568 0.1021 0.05  Rs 15.837 cr  

Nagaland 10.00 1.4699 0 0  Rs 11.47 cr  

Madhya Pradesh 9.219 2.25 0 0  Rs 11.469 cr  

Rajasthan 1.304 8.517 0.0031 0.002  Rs 9.826 cr  

Himachal Pradesh 6.785 2.1856 0 0  Rs 8.9706 cr  

Meghalaya 1.295 6.566 0 0  Rs 7.861 cr  

Tamil Nadu 4.618 2.574 0.02 0  Rs 7.212 cr  

Kerala 4.53 1.994 0.06 0  Rs 6.584 cr  

Tripura 2.311 3.969 0 0  Rs 6.28 cr  

Assam 3.074 3.01 0.01 0  Rs 6.094 cr  

Andhra Pradesh 1.071 1.105 0.005 0.012  Rs 2.193 cr  

Arunachal Pradesh 0.03 2 0 0  Rs 2.03 cr  

Punjab 0.33 1.49 0 0.01  Rs 1.83 cr  

Uttarakhand 1.14 0.0289 0 0.0175  Rs 1.186 cr  

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.81 0.154 0 0  Rs 0.964 cr  

Manipur 0.187 0.638 0.014 0  Rs 0.839 cr  

Goa 0.7 0.005 0 0  Rs 0.705 cr  

Chhattisgarh 0.0893 0.4665 0 0  Rs 0.5558 cr  

Odisha 0.11 0.3069 0 0  Rs 0.4169 cr  

Chandigarh 0.0945 0.3096 0.012 0  Rs 0.416 cr  

Jharkhand 0.1143 0.2384 0 0  Rs 0.3527 cr  

Bihar 0.03 0.191 0 0  Rs 0.221 cr  

Daman and Diu 0.1325 0.0375 0 0  Rs 0.17 cr  
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Sector-wise contributions from various Indian states & foreign countries: FY 2022-23 (in Rs cr) 

State 
Corporate/Business 

Houses  
 Individual  

 Party 
Units/Union/Others  

 Undeclared 
Donor Name  

 Grand Total  

Puducherry 0.04 0 0 0  Rs 0.04 cr  

Andaman & Nicobar 0.012 0 0 0  Rs 0.012 cr  

Jammu & Kashmir 0 0.01 0 0  Rs 0.01 cr  

USA 0 0.0627 0 0  Rs 0.0627 cr  

Italy 0 0.0175 0 0  Rs 0.0175 cr  

Dubai 0 0.01 0 0  Rs 0.01 cr  

California 0 0.0076 0 0  Rs 0.0076 cr  

United Kingdom 0 0.007 0 0  Rs 0.007 cr  

United Arab Emirates 0 0.0046 0 0  Rs 0.0046 cr  

Undeclared Address 14.3547 7.8319 0.005 0.1566  Rs 22.348 cr  

Grand Total Rs 680.495 cr Rs 166.621 cr Rs 0.884 cr Rs 2.438 cr Rs 850.438 cr 
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Annexure – 4 
 

Top 10 donors of National Parties for Financial Year- 2022-23 

Top 10 donors of National Parties for Financial Year- 2022-23 

S.N
o. 

Donor 
Name 

Donations 
Complete Address of 

the Contributing 

Person/Company 

PAN 
(Yes/

No) 

Total Donations 
(Rs.) 

Amount of 
Contribution 

(Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand 

Draft /cash) 

Party 
Name 

1 
Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 

2,57,15,00,000 

50,25,00,000 
471, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 50,00,00,000 
481, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 

Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 

Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 50,00,00,000 
486, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 

Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 25,00,00,000 
480, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 12,00,00,000 
469, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
464, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 

Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 

Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
478, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 

Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
470, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 

Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
468, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
465, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 

Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 

Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
493, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 

Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
473, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 

Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
475, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
476, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 

Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 

Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 2,00,00,000 
479, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 

Prudent 

Electoral 
Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan , 1 

Bahadur Shah Zafar 
Marg , Nd-110002 

Yes 1,50,00,000 000488, Hdfc Bank BJP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Bahadurshah Zafar 

Marg, Nd-110002 

Yes 50,00,000 
494, Hdfc Bank, K G 

Marg 
BJP 
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Top 10 donors of National Parties for Financial Year- 2022-23 

S.N
o. 

Donor 
Name 

Donations 
Complete Address of 

the Contributing 
Person/Company 

PAN 
(Yes/
No) 

Total Donations 
(Rs.) 

Amount of 
Contribution 

(Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand 

Draft /cash) 

Party 
Name 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 

Bahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, New Delhi-
110002 

Yes 45,00,000 
Cheque, Hdfc Bank, 
Kailash Buiiding,K G 

Marg, Delhi 
AAP 

Prudent 
Electoral 

Trust 

G-15, Hans Bhawan, 1 
Gahadurshah Zafar 
Marg, New Delhi-
110002 

Yes 45,00,000 
Cheque, Hdfc Bank, 
Kailash Buiiding,K G 

Marg, Deihi 
AAP 

2 
M/s. MKJ 

Enterprises 
Ltd. 

M/s. MKJ 
Enterprises 

Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 
Ghat Street. Kolkata. 

Yes 

45,00,00,000 

10,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, Axis 

Bank 
INC 

M/s. MKJ 

Enterprises 
Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 
Ghat Street. Kolkata. 

Yes 10,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, Axis 

Bank 
INC 

M/s. MKJ 
Enterprises 

Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 

Ghat Street, Kolkata. 
Yes 5,00,00,000 

Demand Draft, RBL 

Bank. 
INC 

M/s. MKJ 
Enterprises 

Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 
Ghat Street. Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 

Bank. 
INC 

M/s. MKJ 
Enterprises 

Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 
Ghat Street. Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 

Bank. 
INC 

M/s. MKJ 

Enterprises 
Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 
Ghat Street. Kolkata. 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
Demand Draft, RBL 

Bank Ltd. 
INC 

M/s. MKJ 
Enterprises 

Ltd. 

Sagar Estate, 2, Civil 

Ghat Street. Kolkata. 
Yes 5,00,00,000 Cheque, Axis Bank INC 

3 

B.G. Shirke 
Constructio

n 

Technology 
Pvt Ltd 

B.G. Shirke 
Construction 

Technology 
Pvt Ltd 

72-76, Mundhwa Yes 

35,00,00,000 

15,00,00,000 
374748, Bank Of 

Maharashtra, Deccan 

Gymkhana, Pune 

BJP 

B.G. Shirke 
Construction 

Technology 
Pvt Ltd 

72-76, Mundhwa Yes 10,00,00,000 
374749, Bank Of 

Maharashtra, Deccan 

Gymkhana, Pune 

BJP 

B G Shirke 
Construction 

Technology 
Pvt Ltd 

72-76, Mundhwa, 

Pune-411036 
Yes 10,00,00,000 

629249, Bank Of 
Mahrashtra, Deccan 

Gymkhana Pune, 18-
01-2023 

BJP 

4 P.C. Realty 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 

10,25,00,000 

2,00,00,000 
RTGS, Sbi, 

Malleshwaram 
BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 2,00,00,000 
RTGS, Sbi, 

Malleshwaram 
BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 1,50,00,000 
RTGS, Canara Bank, 
Kodandarampura, 

Bengaluru 

BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 1,00,00,000 
RTGS, Sbi, 

Malleshwaram 
BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 1,00,00,000 

RTGS, Canara Bank, 

Kodandarampura, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 1,00,00,000 
RTGS, Canara Bank, 
Kodandarampura, 

Bengaluru 

BJP 
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S.N
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Donor 
Name 

Donations 
Complete Address of 

the Contributing 
Person/Company 

PAN 
(Yes/
No) 

Total Donations 
(Rs.) 

Amount of 
Contribution 

(Rs.) 

Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand 

Draft /cash) 

Party 
Name 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 1,00,00,000 

RTGS, Canara Bank, 

Kodandarampura, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 50,00,000 
RTGS, Sbi, 

Malleshwaram 
BJP 

P.C. Realty Bengaluru Yes 25,00,000 
RTGS, Canara Bank, 
Kodandarampura, 

Bengaluru 
BJP 

5 

Ace 

Constructio
n/Jackson 

Patton 

Ace 

Construction
/Jackson 
Patton 

House No. 385, 

Duncan Bosti, Dimapur 
Sadar, Dimapur, 
Nagaland - 797112 

Yes 

10,00,00,000 

5,00,00,000 RTGS, Icici Bank BJP 

Ace 

Construction
/Jackson 
Patton 

House No. 385, 

Duncan Bosti, Dimapur 
Sadar, Dimapur, 
Nagaland - 797112 

Yes 5,00,00,000 
RTGS, Icici Bank, 

Dimpaur 
BJP 

6 

Modern 
Road 

Makers Pvt 
Ltd 

Modern 
Road Makers 

Pvt Ltd 

3Rd Floor, Irb 
Complex, Chandivali 
Farm, 

Yes 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 
131245, Union Bank Of 
India, Corporate & Sme 

Branch Powai 
BJP 

7 
Bharatha 
Swamukti 

Sams 

Bharatha 
Swamukti 

Sams 

108 Sarang Of Unitech 
Parkway Apts 1St Main 
Road, Shivanagara, 

Rajajinagara, 
Bengaluru - 
560010,Karnataka 

Yes 

9,26,00,000 

4,90,00,000 Online, Refer Note 1 AAP 

Bharatha 
Swamukti 

Sams 

108 Sarang Of Unitech 

Parkway Apts 1St Main 
Road, Shivanagara, 
Rajajinagara, 

Bengaluru - 
560010,Karnataka 

Yes 3,36,00,000 Online, Refer Note 1 AAP 

Bharatha 
Swamukti 

Sams 

108 Sarang Of Unitech 
Parkway Apts 1St Main 

Road, Shivanagara, 
Rajajinagara, 
Bengaluru - 

560010,Karnataka 

Yes 1,00,00,000 Online, Refer Note 1 AAP 

8 
Mang 
Family 

Office Llp 

Mang Family 
Office Llp 

Bengaluru Yes 

7,50,00,000 

5,00,00,000 
RTGS, Canara Bank, 
Kodandarampura, 

Bengaluru 
BJP 

Mang Family 
Office Llp 

Bengaluru Yes 2,50,00,000 

RTGS, Canara Bank, 

Kodandarampura, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 

9 
Pacific 
Exports 

Pacific 

Exports 
Madyapradesh Yes 

6,50,00,000 

2,00,00,000 

RTGS, Canara Bank, 

Kodandarampura, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 

Pacific 
Exports 

Madya Pradesh Yes 1,50,00,000 
RTGS, Canara Bank, 
Kodandarampura, 

Bengaluru 

BJP 

Pacific 
Exports 

Bengaluru Yes 1,00,00,000 
RTGS, Canara Bank, 
Kodandarampura, 

Bengaluru 
BJP 

Pacific 
Exports 

Bengaluru Yes 1,00,00,000 
RTGS, Sbi, 

Malleshwaram, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 
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Mode of Contribution 
*(Cheque/Demand 

Draft /cash) 

Party 
Name 

Pacific 
Exports 

Bengaluru Yes 50,00,000 

RTGS, Canara Bank, 

Kodandarampura, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 

Pacific 

Exports 
Bengaluru Yes 50,00,000 

RTGS, Canara Bank, 

Kodandarampura, 
Bengaluru 

BJP 

10 Ghcl Ltd 

Ghcl Ltd 

B-38, Ghcl House, 
Institutional Area, 

Sector-1, Noida, Uttar 
pradesh-201301 

Yes 

5,50,30,000 

1,00,00,000 
900726, Hdfc Bank, 

Navrangpura,  

Ahmedabad- 380114, 

BJP 

Ghcl Ltd 

B-38, Ghcl House, 
Institutional Area, 

Sector-1, Noida, Uttar 
pradesh-201301 

Yes 1,00,00,000 

900727, Hdfc Bank, 
Navrangpura, 

Ahmedabad- 
380114, 

BJP 

Ghcl Ltd 

B-38, Ghcl House, 
Institutional Area, 

Sector-1, Noida, Uttar 
pradesh-201301 

Yes 1,00,00,000 

900728, Hdfc Bank, 
Navrangpura, 

Ahmedabad- 
380114, 

BJP 

Ghcl Ltd 

B-38, Ghcl House, 
Institutional Area, 

Sector-1, Noida, Uttar 
pradesh-201301 

Yes 1,00,00,000 

900729, Hdfc Bank, 

Navrangpura,  
Ahmedabad- 380114, 

BJP 

Ghcl Ltd 

B-38, Ghcl House, 

Institutional Area, 
Sector-1, Noida, Uttar 
pradesh-201301 

Yes 1,00,00,000 

900730, Hdfc Bank, 

Navrangpura,  
Ahmedabad- 380114, 

BJP 

Ghcl Ltd 
GHCL House 

Ahmedabad. 
Yes 50,00,000 Cheque, IDBI Bank INC 

Ghcl Ltd Madurai Rural Yes 30,000 Cheque 
CPI(M

) 

Total Donations declared by Top 10 Donors Rs 3,96,16,30,000 (Rs 396.163 Crores) 

 


